## 20151945373

## PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA

Pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 2 of Article 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of Macedonia, President of the Republic of Macedonia and President of the Parliament of the Republic of Macedonia issue

## DECREE ON PROMULGATION OF THE LAW ON MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON GUARANTEE BY THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA UPON THE LOAN AGREEMENT FOR FINANCING THE NATIONAL ROADS PROGRAM, TO BE CONCLUDED BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT AND THE PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FOR STATE ROADS

Law on Modifications and Amendments to the Law on Guarantee by the Republic of Macedonia upon the Loan Agreement for Financing the National Roads Program, to be concluded between the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development and the Public Enterprise for State Roads, adopted by the Parliament of the Republic of Macedonia at its session held on 6<sup>th</sup> November 2015, shall be promulgated.

No. 08-5225/1

6<sup>th</sup> November 2015

Skopje

President of the Republic of Macedonia, **Gjorge Ivanov**, Ph.D., in his own hand

President of the Parliament of the Republic of Macedonia, **Trajkov Veljanovski,** in his own hand

## LAW ON MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE LAW ON GUARANTEE BY THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA UPON THE LOAN AGREEMENT FOR FINANCING THE NATIONAL ROADS PROGRAM, TO BE CONCLUDED BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT AND THE PUBLIC ENTERPRISE FOR STATE ROADS

As for Article 1 in the Law on Guarantee by the Republic of Macedonia upon the Loan Agreement for Financing the National Roads Program, to be concluded between the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development and the Public Enterprise for State Roads ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Macedonia", nos. 178/14 and 10/15), the figure "160,000,000" shall be replaced by the figure "181,000,000".

Article 2 of this Law shall enter into force on the day it is published in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Macedonia".